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EVA 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

Per your request. This letter 
went to all the Cabinet members and 
we did send copies to the Counsel's 
office when it went out originally. 

Eleanor 
11/20/75 

Digitized from Box 67 of the Philip Buchen Files 
at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library



'• H.:irch 28, 1975 

Dear J.lr . Attorney Generali 

You will recall il.t the lnzt Cabinet neeting 'there wus 
a discussion of the proceduros whereby Exccuti~.-·o Brttnch 
uitnc:issc::J appear before the Senato l3ud9ot Cor..nittee .. 

It uas pointed out that tho Col!".mittee appcar:l to be 
devgloping ne\I for~ato for ~oliciting infon1ation . One 
such technique is tho seminar approach whereby the 
E>:acutivo nranch wit.~cs3 engages in a tlialc9ue with 
tha Cor:mttee in a rolatively infernal uettinq. This 
fornat is on3 which nec~s to enjoy the support of tha 
Henlbors of tho Cow:1i ttee . 

There is a variation of t.1li9 approach , hct-rcver, t1bich 
raises serious qu~stiol1S. The form:.\t involv~g a joint 
ap1}earancc by 2'J1 Executive Branch witness with one or 
mora non-qovcrr.r:a~n~al witnosseG . In !>Ome casca a panel 
of non-t;;'ovarnnontul \-ritncssco would nlso pn.rticipate in 
t:.'10 conversations -b~twecn the E:>-:ecutive Branch uitness 
and th.~ Cornaittee . •J:he President is concerned that ~uch 
a procedure profoundly nltars the traditional testitony 
relationship bob:ccn th~ o:!:ccutiva and legislative 
branches of tha goVnl.-:m.~~nt . 

Tho Preaiclcnt ha.'l no objection to tha SCDinar typo of 
h*lnrings ao t.."lcy hn.ve boon conduct<)d ~o f~r: but ha •locs 
not wish Executive Dranch vitneszoa to appear jointly 
with non-govcrnncntal \/itnossea . Of course, this re­
striction dof.:~:J not apply to joint a!.Jp~.:\r.:\nces wi t..'1 oth~r 
witneo$as from t.'i~ Executive Branch where, prior to the 
honril1ga , there haa been an agreoracnt for such joint 
appoa.rancea . 

I would appreciate it if you would advisa yo1.lr sub· C.iliinct 
i.'cn.~ors and others fron your Dcpartr.:.ont who have occasion 
to tostify on the Hill of this policy. If a ~ucstion 
occurs, you should direct your inquiX"J to ~e or to tha 
Office of Con9ressional Ralationa. 



I . .. 
> ' 

,; . 2 : 
J. 

r7o -would e:.cp~ct that in ~~t cases prior ccn~ultution 
and cooparation vith the Co!!m-.ittcc ar.d r;t.aff before a 
hoaring will rosolvo JJattors of t.!Hl tyr>a rnisod in this 
letter, thereby leading to a ~utunlly satisfactory 
arran~~nt for appearances which cor.1.plies -witll t."1ese 

· 9uia.alines . 

Sincerely, 

Janes B. con."1or 
Secretar/ to the Cabinet 

The Honorable Edward ll. Lov! 
The Attorney Gcmeral 
l(Aah!ngton, D. C .. 



May 6,. 1975 

I h&M you lette' of April 28 ia•Wq r.M to appear and teaW,. 
before the S.aa&e SobcommlU.. Oil .Antltran:ilwl Moaopoly 
eo.uend.ag tM .Aatitn.t 1-Jpro.,•mnt• Act ol 1975 (S. 128') 
a.ad relalM Admblatntioa pioo,..ala. 

TU pradlc• wlitich bu beeta e.tabUaMd a.ad al..a racopittoa 
a., the Ceapo• la that, abHat tbe most eompelllq clnam­
etaac••• ~&-• of tU Pn•W••• lmtn*llate •tall do aot 
app .. r belon a ~naetoaal committM wltb reapect tO 
n•,...U.lllt!M •••l1ae4 bJ that Pn-eldeat. . 

Altbowgll 1 mu& nepectltallr decU- the b:lYitatioa. to appe&J" 
and taettty. 1 W..W Uk• to note wtth fa•oa- the lracluioa of 
the ciYil la .. lltiptlM nmaa4 prori•lou of Tide u ta s. 1284. 
Aa 10• bow, till• coacept ha• bHa eedol'aecl pullely by th• 
Pnelcl•t oa a aambtu• of octca.teaa. 

Smcenly. 

L. Wllllam Selflmaa 
Aa•btua to the Pnaw.nt 
for Eeoaomlc .Alla1r• ' 

Honor.We PhlUp A. Hut 
CWrmaa. Sabcomm!ttee OD 
>~trust and Moaopotr 
Ullited State• S..te 
Waatdqtoa. D. C. 

KAL:dlm 

. . 
.. 

\ 
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Febraa.ry 12. 197.5 

. · .. · .. . _,,,... 
... ~ 

. ·• 

l ha•e _ycnsr F ebnaa:rj d:dh letter bni.ting i:ne to appear 
and testify,1-fore tba.S=ete Committae ou Interior and 
Insular Affatns on February tWelfth a.boat: the economic 

. . ~ta of alternati.., energy policies. I -.ould like to 
·••t ~own. wl:tat wa• toid last week to the Committeet& 
Chief Counsel • 

. ·As you·la.ow, 1 a.m. on• of the "hmnediate staff a.saista.n.ts" 
. prorided to the Preeident by law. 3 U.S. C. SlOS,. 106 • 

. 1 \lDderstand that. in the •baence of the nmst exceptional 
d.rc:miutan.ces, .'Jne"mbers of the Pre•ident' s irmnediate 

· •ta.ff do not appecr before a Co~re••ional c:Omnii.tt.e~ to 
testify 'With respect to the reapon•ihilities aasigned thexn 
by tbe President. Thi• limitation has beeu recognized ae 
an aspect of the •epa.rati.oa of goYermnent&l powers. 

Although l n::mst. therefore. respectfally decline your invi­
q.ti.on_ let me •ay that 1 appreciate your interest in my viewa. 
I would be ba.P.PY to zneet 'With you at any ti.me to di• cu.as them.. 

With kind regards. 

Honorable Henry l>wi • .Jackson 
Cha.irman 

Sincerely, 

L. William Seidman 
Aeaistant to the Presiciet:.t 

for Economic Af.fair£ 

Corm:nittee on Interior a.nd lc.ttv.la.r A!fe.irs 
United States Senate 
Waahiugton. D. c. 20510 



THE \VHITE HOuSE 

May 9, 1975 

YE>iOR..i\N!JUN FOR: ~.EN LAZARUS /:J 

PHILIP BUCHEN~U/'. )j, FROM: 

You were going to do a memo for me on the 
policy of declining to have Presidential 
Advisers testify before Congress. 

Attached is Senator John Sparkman's letter 
to the President and his enclosure from the 
Congressional Record. Please take these 
into account when preparing your memo to 
me. 

Attachment 

l 

I 

I 
I 

0 



THE WHlTE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

August 22, 1975 

ME.MOHl~NDUN FOR: JACK I'IIARSH 

FROM: PHILIP BUCHEN 

SUBJECT: Testimony before the Senate 
Committee on 

At the Senior f meeting today, Jim Lynn 
reported that Senator Muskie as Chairman of 
the Committee on Budget would be asking 
Alan Greenspan and Jim to te fy along with 
Al e M. Rivlin who is Director of the 
Congressional Budget off 

Jim ssed the view that he had no 
personal objection to appearing jointly with 
Ms. Rivlin but that to do so might undercut 
th<'~ policy we have tried to maintain of not 
allowing Ad1ninistration witnesses to appear 
:jointly bc~fore Congressional cornmi ttees with 
non-·Admini ~; Lcation witnes:,;es. 

Your views on this matter would be appreciated. 

cc: ,Tim Lynn 
AlaH C:rc~cnspan 



NINETY-FOURTH CONGRESS 

OAVID N . HENDERSON, N.C., CHAIRMAN 

MORRIS t<. UDAU., ARl'Z. 
COMiNIQC V . DANtELS, H.J. 
ROBEft'T N . C . Hf:X, PA. 
JAMES M. HANt..EY, N.Y. 
CHARLES H . WILSON, CAUi''. 
RJCHARD C. WH>TE, TU. 
WILLIAM D. FOft01 MICH. 
WU.LIAM (an•) a.AV, MO. 
PATRICIA SCHMJU>U, COL.Q, 

WILLIAM UHMAH, 11'\Jt.. 
GLADY~ N. S~EU..MAH, MD. 
STE.PHDI 11.. N£AL. N.C. 
HERllDn" It. HAltRIS, VA, 
WILUAM frii&. llAODH£A0.. MICH. 
PAUL. SIMON, IU.... 
NOltWAN Y, MINcr~ CAUi'. 
JOHM W. Jltf'lllti:TTC.. JR,, S..C. 
STE~Dt J . 30LAllZ. N.Y. 

EDWARD J. DERWIHSKI, ILL. 
Al.BERT W. JOHNSOH, PA. 
JOHN N. ftOUSSIELOT, CALIF. 
ANDREW J. HINSHAW, CALIP'. 
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ftOalH L. ISE.ARD, TENN. 
TRENT LOTT, MISS. 

The President 
The White House 
Washington, D. C. 20500 

Dear Mr. President: 

w.~. •oust of l\tprtltntatibtl 
COMMITTEE ON POSTOFFICEANOCIVILSERVICE 

309CANNON HOUSEOFFICEBUILOING 

Rla5bington. J).<C. .20515 

Septerri:>er 25, 1975 

On Septeni:>er 17, 1975, I trWtted Mr • .James A. Wilderotter, 
..Associate Counsel to the President. to testifY tn pU:>Uc session before 
the Subcommittee on tv\anpower and Civil Service. By letter of' 
Septeuber 22., 1975., and subsequent telephcue conf\rmatton, Wlr. 
Wtldet"'Otter declined the tnvttattcn to appear befaoe the Subcommittee 
on the schedJled date of Septeuber 24, 1975. Copies of the corres­
pondence are enclosect. 

..... . --

T estimony heretofore taken by the Subcommittee indicates that 
Mr. WUderotter ts a necessary witness with regard to his knowledge 
acqutred d.lring the ttme he served as Executive Assistant to the 
Honorable James T. Lynn when Mr. Lym was Secretary of the 
Department of Ha.Ising and Urban Development:. I tndtcated to Mr. 
WUderotter on Septerrber 17., by letter and telephone, that any hearing 
tn which he appeared, Slbcommittee Merrt:>ers would be tnstn.acted to 
confine their tnc:iuiries to the time period in whtch he served as Execu­
tive Assistant Secretary to Secretary Lym. that ls, the period prior to 
Mr. Wtlderotter1s appotntment to the staff of the President. It wculd 
seem tnappr'Opl"'iate to claim executive prtvtlege for Mr. wtlderotter11 

thereby barring testtmony regarding his knowledge and activtttes whtle 
serving in an 0)(ecuttve depart:rner'C prier to his current asst~ at 
the Whtte House. 

The Committee does not destre, at this time• to au 1se or otherwtse 
provoke an urviecessary confr'ontatton whtc:h might result from the issuance 
of a subpoena to gain Mr. VvUderotter's testtmor,y. 1-fowever, we do desire 
the appearence of' Mr- Wllderotter tn these hearings. 



The Pr-esidem Page 2 September 25, 1975 

As I understand the situation, only the President may, by privilege, 
exclude the appearance of an executive branch official before a Congres­
sional committee or subcommtttee. I 'oNOUld hope that you would instruct 
him to appear as a witness \n the Subcommittee investigative irquil"y on 
alleged merit system abuses. 

Enclosures 

Respectf\.tlly, 

DAVID N. HENDERSON 
Chairman 

..... . --



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

September 29, 1975 

Dear Mr. Henderson: 

The President has asked me to acknowledge in his behalf 
your letter of September 25, concerning our instruction 
to James A. Wilderotter, Associate Counsel to the 
President, that he respectfully decline to appear as a 
witness at your Subcommittee's public hearings last 
Wednesday. As you know,· Mr. Wilderotter has previously, _ 
cooperated with Subcommittee staff and restated in his -­
letter to you his complete willingness to cooperate with 
the Subcommittee in any appropriate way. 

It is still our preference, in light of the tradition of 
Legislative and Executive comity in these matters, that 
a means be worked out whereby Mr. Wilderotter's testimony 
can be provided without necessarily appearing at an open 
session of your Subcorrunittee. Nevertheless, if an alterna­
tive arrangement along these lines is not satisfactory, 
Mr. Wilderotter will be happy to appear as requested by 
your Subcommittee to deal with information he acquired 
during the time he served as Executive Assistant to former 
Secretary James Lynn when they were both at the Department 
of Housing and Urban Development. I understand that 
Mr. Wilderotter has already orally advised you to this 

feet. 

Sincerely, 

~~~~ 
Counsel to the President 

The Honorable David N. Henderson 
Chairman, Subcommittee on 

Manpower and Civil Service 
Committee on Post Office and Civil Service 
House of Representatives 
Washington, D. C. 20515 



Nancy: 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

. Date: 9- ,(?, 1f l 

·~~l 
FROM: Max L. Friedersdorf I 
For Your Information ~ I 

TO: 

Please Handle 
? I 

Please See Me 
~~~~~~~~~- i 

Co:n:.ilents, Please \ 

Otherµ/~~~! 

Septemeber 27, 1975 
11:30 a. m. 

Attached was just rec 1d and I believe 
Max should handle. We have not acknowledged. 
Please let us know - - I have kept a copy. 

VO 
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· - .NINETY-FOURTH CONGRESS 

DAVID N. HENDERSON, N.C., CHAIRMAN 

MORRIS K, U04LL, AR1Z. 
DOMfNlCK V. OANtEL.S. N.J. 
ROBERT N, C. NIX, PA. 

EOWARO J. OERWINSKf, tLL. 
ALBERT W. JOHNSON, PA. 
JOHN H. ROUSSS:LOT, CALIF. 
ANOREW J, HINSHAW, CAUF. 
JAME.'.$ M. COL.LINS, TEX. 
GENE TAYLOR, MO. 
BE:NJ.\MIN A. OH.MAN, N.Y. 
RO!:IN !.... l!EARO, TZNN. 

TRENT LOTTt MISS. 

'Cl.~. 1$oust of l\epte~entatibts 
COMMlTTEEON POST OFFICEANDCIVILSERVICE 

309 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING 

ma~bin:gton. :i3.rt:. 205 t 5 

JAMES M. HANl...EY, N.Y, 
CiiARL.ES H .. lllLSON. CAL.IF. 
R!CHAi=<::O C. WHIT~, TEX. 
WIL.Ll:\~.-1 :J. FORD, MICH. 
Wtl'. .. IAM '~:Stl_L) Cl..1'-·t, MO, 
PA'fRICIA SCHROEDER, COL.O. 
Wlt.L.IAM t.t:HMAN, FLA. 

Gl..AO'fS N. SP.ELLMAN, MD. 
STEPHEN L,, NE.AL., N.C. 
HER8ERT E~ HARRIS, VA. 
wn ... LlAM M. BRODHEAD, MICH. 
PAUL StMON, H .. L.. 
NORMAN "f. M1N£'TA. CALI~. 
JOHN W~ JENRETTE, JR., SJ:. 
STEPHEN J. SOLARZ. N.-t .. 

The President 
The Whi. te ·House 
Washington, D. C. 20500 

Dear Mr. President: 

September 25, 1975 

On September 17, 1975, l invited Mr. James A. ~Hderotter,, 
Associate Counsel to the President, to testify in public session before 
the Subcommittee on Manpower and Civil Service. By letter of 
September 22, 1975, and subsequent telephone confirmation, Mr. 

I Wilderotter declined the invitation to appear before the Subcommittee 
on the scheduled date of September 24, 1975. Copies of the corres­
pondence are enclosed. 

Testimony heretofore taken by the Subcommittee indicates that 
Mr. Wilderotter is a necessary witness with regard to his knowledge 
acquired during the time he served as Executive Assistant to the 
Honorable James T. Lynn when Mr. Lynn was Secretary of the 
Department of Housing and Urban Development. I indicated to Mr. 
Wilde rotter on September 17, by letter and telephone, that any hearing 
in which he appeared, Subcommittee Members would be instructed to 
confine their inquiries to the ti.me period in which he served as Execu­
tive Assistant Secretary to Secretary Lynn, that is, the period prior to 
Mr. Wi.lderotter's appointment to the staff of the President. It would 
seem inappropriate to claim executive privilege for Mr. Wilderotter, 
thereby barring testimony regarding his knowledge and activities while 
serving in an executive department prior to his current assignment at 
the White House. 

The Committee does not desire, at this time, to cause or otherwise 
provoke an unnecessary confrontation which might result from the issuance 
of a subpoena to gain Mr. Wi.lderotter's testimony. However, we do desire 
the appearance of Mr. Wi. lderotter in these hearings. 
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The President Page 2 September 25, 1975 

As I understand the situation, only the President may, by privilege, 
exclude the appearance of an executive branch official before a Congres­
sional committee or subcommittee. I would hope that you would instruct 
him to appear as a witness in the Subcommittee investigative inquiry on 
alleged merit system abuses. 

Enclosures 

DAVID N. HENDERSON 
Chairman 
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J .AC.K }LUS..."!:f 
L'ON RU~ELD 
DICKC'a~ 

I ha"'~ wi'-.ll. Roy Me•ke~ {S?JlMlem:mitue 5ta.f! .Dh~•Ctor} 
H ~ atQca.C ~or~~.ae. n.tw .... Chainmut-Dave H-.ad.,.so~ ./ .. ,.. ,,. 
3.!l4i Jim ':'Y'Ud•rotte~• A• yo11 kllow. ta. Co~U.. !a atterapUn1, 
zunens ~· WAI•· tQ ~·t wi~!fs•• m o~ t. e:splon aa... 0?9:ra- ~- · 
tioa- el th-. H~lal· J'4tl•rral 'IJAit-u at WuD. WM.le WUderott.lsr"s re- ~-=­
i'Ual ta &n--r~ d:!.d not ?neet -.i.& acy v\qlou :nactioa by M•.Uz. 
lt did. gi,,.. rla• to. ~·~ ~~~ q .. ..u.-. lde•Z.7 a D:O'IV c01a­
cera....L tllat. Jtm. Lyllta mipt also lH• ·OAO -ol the two hau he ..... ~,, 
aa the ba•b,&P •imilaJr :•.f"Ual to- taatify~ 

S•co.Uy, :.ad p.~a.p.,::.ore i:m:penaatlyr ).i.eNer advi.Htd ns• aa ~ 
iaW1"1Sl baa!•· ~t what the C<ttnmittite· l• ·really altar l• the ''c:o~ 
oti)i• ;ll'Oblezat.\: 'Yi2~ ~ the- ~.l'atiIJ3 peraomtel '~wft.o w~u·e ia.-1!13 t!:le .. 
dlr9Ctlve• froaa the 'ilhlte B.o•••· Ysskisr indlcat.41 that ' 1alace it 
i~ ~ W'hlte H.,._• ~r~ti 4tp9%aticm. that we ·are really bybla 
to- a!Jalyn> oalJ' JMepla like 1 .-rry ~ ~· and- Jon Violutn=a!l caa tell 
wi abo\"tt Ulat opentioa chuing the ful:la pel'iM -wi~ whiCh-.. ant eo.D­

e~ u. N~tm'ally, I ~s completal1 uoa".com21tttal ~a thia lDl•Qllslt:.d 
~if•rl•S by M••a•:r. tda.:. the only ~'11'?0•• cf my call was a eoart..y 
to M:esker aa4 Da"le Hl!l!ldereoA. l th.O'efllt,. however. that it mipt 3e 
Ae-lpf\:sl for fOll tg. jiYe iH.>Me advaM:tt tho.'J&ht t~ W~ °P%'031MCti~ ~~bl.a.. 

R.~R:cb 

cc: PBuchen / 

'· . - • . 

.. --- ..,. 

_... ... ... . . 
·• 

-.· . 
' 

. _- .. 
-. ..... 

-~ .:.. "' If 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

September 22, 1975 

Dear Mr. Chairman: 

This is in response to your letter of September 17, 197 5 
requesting me to testify on September 24 in connection with 
your Subcommittee's investigative hearings on alleged violations 
and abuses of merit principles in Federal employment. 

As you know, I was· pleased to meet last July with Sub­
committee staff to answer whatever questions they had about 
personnel matters at the Department of Housing and Urban 
Development, and to offer my thoughts as to ways in which the 
system of referral and recruitment of individuals for employment 
at Departments such as HUD can be improved. As you noted in 
your letter, I advised the staff at that time of my reservations 
concerning a possible appearance as a witness before your Sub­
committee in view of my current position and responsibilities. 
However, I also advised that I wished to cooperate with the 
Subcommittee in any way possible, and offered to provide whatever 
written answers or statement the Subcommittee deemed desirable 
in order to complete its factual record. Your staff informed me 
that they appreciated the unique circumstances involved, and indi­
cated that a written statement or answers to the questions might 
well be an acceptable alternative way to proceed. 

I appreciate your assurances that any questions I might be 
asked in a hearing would be confined to the period of time I served 
in the Department of Housing and Urban Development as Executive 
Assistant to Secretary Lynn. Nevertheless, in view of my current 
position as a commissioned member of the President1 s immediate 
staff, I have been advisep that it would be inappropriate for me 
to testify even as to matters pertaining to my past Federal service. 
Accordingly, I have been instructed to respectfully decline your 



.... -: 

2 

invitation to appear as a witness at the Subcommittee's hearings. 
I trust that you will appreciate the difficult questions of principle 
and precedent that compel this position. 

At the same time, I should like to restate my willingness to 
cooperate in any appropriate way with the important work of your 
Subcommittee. To this end, I remain willing to answer in writing 
for the Subcommittee's factual record any questions that you deem 
appropriate, and am available at your convenience ·to do so. 

With best personal regards, I am 

a~e~~yo;J~ 
(]'- r·Ja~es A. Wilderotter 

Associate Counsel 

Honorable David N. Henderson 
Chairman 
Subcommittee on Manpower 

and Civil Service 
Committee on Post Office 

and Civil Service 

to the President 

U.S. House of Representatives 
Washington, D. C. 20515 

... _ 
---



t • Nt:-t~TY .. ~OUATH CONGRESS 

DAVJt:J N. HEf',iOEFr.KJN. N.C •• CHAIRMAN 
WILLIA~ D. FORD, MlCH. 
S"l"EPH£~ L.. N~t.. N.C. 
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Of THE 

COMMITTEE ON POST OFFICE AND CIV!L SERVICE 

8~370(s) RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING 

Wa~bington. P.<C. 20515 
September 17, 1975 

Mr . James Wilderotter 
Associate Counsel to the President 
Room 182, Old Executive Office 
The White House 
Washington, D. C. 

/ 

/ 

( 

·; I 
Dear Mr. Wilderotter: . ' 

t'> 
The Subcommittee on Manpower ~nd Civil Service, as you know, i s 
conducting investigative hearings on alleged violations and ~-
abuses of merit principles in Federal employment. By developing ' 
this factual record, it is the intent of the subcommittee to 
establish a basis from which corrective action may be pursued. 

Recently, the subcommittee has received testimony from past and 
present officials of the Department of Housing and Urban Develop­
ment. To complete the subcommittee's record as it pertains to 
HUD, I would like to have you appear as a witness on September 24, 
1975 at 9:30 A.M. The subcommittee wishes to develop information 
with reference to the period of time you served in the Department 
of Housing and Urban Development as Executive Assistant to 
Secretary Lynn. I have noted your reservations to appear as a 
witnes$ in public session. However, I will instruct the Members 
of the subcommittee to confine their questions to the period of 
time served at HUD. I have every assurance that this will be 
done. 

With reference to the public session, the subcommittee is 
particularly interested in the handling of personnel matters 
relating to the referral and recruitment of individuals for 
Federal employment at HUD. In this regard the subcommittee 
expects the areas of inquiry to include your knowledge of and 
activities with the operation of Special Assistant Stanley 
Armstrong 's office and the office of Deputy Under Secretary 
Robert Ruddy. 

• . " ' I ,.. . 



.Mr. Wilderotter 2 - ... - ... :--=.. ... = 

The September 24 hearing will be held in ~oc::;. 
Cannon House Office Building. Please fir.~ 
the Committee Rules. As in other hearir.gs , 1 , 

is permissible. 
·:- -

• JI ' 

.. 1 -::.erLt 

If you have any questions regarding the ~ea~~~=·· . ·13•: ·a~tact 
Mr. Roy Meske~, the subcommittee staff direc~~=. ·· : _ .-:: - 1 --With best personal regards, I am 

Enclosure 

~~...iI!,~erely yo~:.-~~ 

'-'lc.>r1·; · 
r1 ,tl ·I . 1 ' - ':/fr;· i,. / . ; 

David ~. !ie:-.c:t!:.-son 
Chai man 

..... --



(,,If<(~ 
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Wedne•day 10/1/15 -a---
12:10 Charlie Mott called to aay •• an Army reaerviat 25'·9787 

he has been c&lled to teatify before the Subcmmn.ltt .. on 
Military Peraonnel,of the .Hau9e Armed Force• CommlttM. 
a.e to reaerve force• and their r•dln••· etc. -· 
at 10 a. m. tomorrow (Thursday 10/2). He ia one of 
•eYeral they are ealllq. 

Felt eomeone at the Whlte Hw.e 1hould be &lel'tedJ 
suggested he call Ken, which he wW do. but tbouaht perb&JNI 
you abould know. 

If not at th aboYe number, he can be reached at 
BoWDg eld • 



/4111 ~!if 
Wednesday 10/22/75 ~ 

1: 55 Called Barry to let him. know Mr. Buchen sees no 
objection but thinks it should be cleared with the people 
for whom he worked. 

Feels the Cheney group should know what we1re doing 
that1s the main thing. 

Barry said O. K. 



1:05 p.m. Wednesday, October 22, 1975 

Barry called to advise that: 

1. Mortensen has no objection to former WH employees 
testifying before Congress. 

2. Jerry Jones has no knowledge of anyone using any 
such form to prohibit future discussions concerning 
WH duties. 

3. Due to the testimony which is slated for Friday, 
Ken hopes that we can reach a speedy decision • 

.... ' _-. 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

October 20, 1975 

MEMORANDUM FOR: PHIL BUCHEN 

KEN LAZARUS r FROM: 

SUBJECT: Henderson Subcommittee Request 

Today I received a phone call from the General Counsel of the 
Civil Service Commission with respect to a request made by 
Representative Henderson, Chairtnan of the Subcommittee on 
Manpower of the House Committee on Post Office and Civil 
Service, for the appearance of Mr. Horace Lewis, an employee 
of the Commission. 

·Henderson's subcommittee is investigating political influence 
in the hiring practices of the departments and agencies during 
the administration of President Nixon. During the period 
February 1969-June 1970, Mr. Lewis was detailed to the 
White House Personnel Office, where he assisted Peter 
Millspaugh and Alan Kaupin,en. At the time of his release 
as a detailee to the White H'ouse, Mr. Lewis signed a routine 
form wherein he pledged not to publicly reveal any information 
relating to services which he performed while at the White House. 

Congressman Henderson has requested that Mr. Lewis submit 
himself to questions by members of the subcommittee staff 
with the possibility of his subsequently being called as a witness 
at a public hearing. Additionally, I am advised that Congressman 
Moss has also demonstrated some interest in receiving testimony 
from Mr. Lewis. 

The General Counsel Cl;t CSC indicates that Mr. Lewis feels 
bound by this pro forma embargo which he signed in 1970 and 
intends not to provide any information to the subcommittee 
',vithout a clea-c·<:l.nce £ron1 White Hou.se. 

My gut reaction is that the Ford Administration ought not inter­
pose any objection to Mr. Lewis' testimony but at the same time 
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recognize the availability of a claim of Executive Privilege 
by former President Nixon. CSC advises that they will 
not have to get back to Congressman Henderson for a week 
or so. 

Can we discuss this question sometime later this week? 



THL \\'fil'I'E Huc::-;E 

\V.-\~E I'.\ GTO:\ 

October 28, 197S 

Dear ivir. Scott: 

This is in response to your letter of this date con­
cerning a statement signed by Mr. Horace Lewis on 
June 30, 1970 in which Mr. Lewis indicated that he 
would not reveal or discuss matters pertaining to his 
detail to the Office of Harry S. Flemming, "';ithout 
authorization from the Executive Offices. 

This is to confirm that we do not intend to interpose 
any objection to Mr. Lewis 1 testimony before 
Congressional committees on matters relating to his 
detail. 

Sincerely, 

-f? ,/() /) 
.. i fJ I , J ' -:'i 'JJ ii,: /3<4 
i ·1J!1 n \/l,/ · -1t7-~' 

_;.:;,I-~· 

Philip;}!. Buchen 
Counsel to the President 

Joseph B. Scott, Esquire 
Assistant General Counsel 
Civil Service Commission 
\Vashington, D. C. 20415 



MEMORANDUM FOR: 

THROUGH: 

FROM: 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

June 18, 1976 

JIM CANNON 

EDSCHMULT~ 
BARRY ROTH~ 

)iU I 

I spoke with Mr. James Spensley, Counsel to the Subcommittee 
on Fisheries and Wildlife Conservation and the Environment, 
concerning the Subcommittee's request that you testify on June 30 
concerning long-range planning in the Federal Government. I 
explained that as one of the "immediate staff assistants 11 provided 
to the President by law, it is customary that you not appear before 
a Congressional Committee to testify with respect to the responsi­
bilities assigned to you by the President. Mr. Spensley understood 
and agreed that the Subcommittee would not push for you to testify. 
He also indicated that they were primarily interested in having 
Jim Lynn or Paul O'Neill appear to discuss, in part, the idea of 
establishing an Office of Strategic Policy Assessment in the 
Executive Office of the President. However, both Lynn and O'Neill 
have declined the invitation to appear. 

Spensley plans to go ahead with the hearings with CEQ participation 
and to come back to us after the hearings to see what interest there 
might be at the White House and OMB on this issue. While I 
indicated that later participation by you in a hearing situation posed 
a problem, I left open the possibility that there could be some means 
of informal communication with respect to the Domestic Council's 
views on long-range planning. Mr. Spensley appreciated our call 
and indicated that this satisfied their request for the time being. 

I have prepared for your signature a suggested response to this 
·effect. 

cc: Phil Buchen / 
Max Frieder sdorf 




